

No. 21-1270

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MOAC MALL HOLDINGS LLC, PETITIONER

v.

TRANSFORM HOLDCO LLC AND SEARS HOLDINGS
CORPORATION

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

GREGG M. GALARDI
ANDREW G. DEVORE
DANIEL G. EGAN
ROPES & GRAY LLP
1211 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036

GREGORY S. OTSUKA
LARKIN HOFFMAN DALY &
LINDGREN, LTD
8300 Norman Center Drive
Suite 1000
Minneapolis, MN 55437

DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER
Counsel of Record
ROPES & GRAY LLP
2099 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 508-4776
*Douglas.Hallward-Driemeier@
ropesgray.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. The circuits are intractably divided as to whether Section 363(m) is jurisdictional.....	2
II. The Second Circuit’s ruling is inconsistent with this Court’s precedent	8
III. This case is an ideal vehicle to resolve the circuit split.....	10
Conclusion.....	13

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Boechler, P.C. v. Comm’r</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1493 (2022)	4
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007)	9
<i>Brown v. Ellmann (In re Brown)</i> , 851 F.3d 619 (6th Cir. 2017).....	3, 5
<i>Energy Future Holdings Corp., In re</i> , 949 F.3d 806 (3d Cir. 2020)	5
<i>Gucci, In re</i> , 105 F.3d 837 (2d Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Morimoto v. C Whale Corp. (In re C Whale Corp.)</i> , No. 21-20147, 2022 WL 135125 (5th Cir. Jan. 13, 2022).....	7
<i>Parker v. Goodman (In re Parker)</i> , 499 F.3d 616 (6th Cir. 2007)	4
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009)	10
<i>Pursuit Holdings (NY), LLC, In re</i> , 845 F. Appx. 60 (2d Cir. 2021).....	7
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010)	9
<i>Schepis v. Burtch (In re Pursuit Cap. Mgmt., LLC)</i> , 874 F.3d 124 (3d Cir. 2017)	3
<i>Spenlinhauer v. O’Donnell</i> , 261 F.3d 113 (1st Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>Trinity 83 Dev., LLC v. ColFin Midwest Funding, LLC</i> , 917 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 2019).....	5
<i>United States v. Hart</i> , 983 F.3d 638 (3d Cir. 2020) ...	8

III

Statutes:	Page(s)
11 U.S.C. 363(m)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. 549(a).....	12
17 U.S.C. 411	9
28 U.S.C. 158	9
28 U.S.C. 158(a).....	10
28 U.S.C. 158(a)(1).....	10
